

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X :

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

04 CV 8223 (KMK)
(ECF CASE)

- against - :

July 7, 2006

JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, INC.;
THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY SHENKER
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY SHENKER;
BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES BELL; JACK
FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; JOEL
BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,

Defendants. :

-----X :

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS DATED JUNE 2, 2006**

William O. Purcell (WP 5001)
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART NICHOLSON GRAHAM LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022-6030
(212) 536-3900 (phone)
(212) 536-3901 (fax)

Jerry S. McDevitt
Curtis B. Krasik
Amy L. Barrette
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART NICHOLSON GRAHAM LLP
Henry W. Oliver Building
535 Smithfield Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 355-6500 (phone)
(412) 355-6501 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiff, World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

A. Civil RICO Claims Are Not Subject to a Heightened Pleading Standard4

B. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That Each Defendant Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....8

 1. The Specifically Enumerated Predicate Acts Alleged in WWE’s Amended Complaint Are Sufficiently Related to Comprise a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....9

 2. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads Both Closed-Ended and Open-Ended Continuity16

 a. Close-Ended Continuity.....16

 (i) The Amended Complaint Alleges Predicate Acts Spanning A Sufficient Time Period To Establish Closed-Ended Continuity.....16

 (ii) Defendants’ Attempt to Mischaracterize WWE’s Amended Complaint Is Unfounded As A Matter Of Fact And Law.....21

 b. Open-Ended Continuity24

C. WWE’s RICO Injury Is Adequately Alleged29

D. WWE’s RICO Claims Are Not Time Barred34

 1. Defendants’ Statute of Limitations Argument Turns on Disputed Factual Issues and Thus Cannot Be Decided on a Motion to Dismiss.....34

 2. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Fraudulent Concealment to Toll the Statute of Limitations39

 3. The Separate Accrual of WWE’s RICO Injury Precludes Dismissal of the Entire Claim.....41

E. WWE’s Allegations Against the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks Satisfy the “Operation or Management” Test42

F.	The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges RICO Predicate Acts Committed by the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks	48
1.	The Challenged Predicate Acts Are Adequately Alleged.....	48
a.	Mail and Wire Fraud.....	48
(i)	The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks Committed Mail and Wire Fraud.....	48
(ii)	The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks Had the Requisite Scienter	51
b.	Money Laundering.....	55
G.	The THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks May Be Held Vicariously Liable for the Jakks Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct.....	58
1.	Partnership Liability Principles Apply to WWE’s RICO Claims Against the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks	58
2.	Partnership Liability Principles Under RICO Equally Apply to Joint Venturers	61
3.	Under Well-Settled Agency Law Principles, the THQ Defendants and THQ/Jakks May Be Found Vicariously Liable on WWE’s RICO Claims	64
4.	The THQ Defendants And THQ/Jakks Ratified The Jakks Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct Committed Prior To The Formation Of Their Partnership.....	66
H.	WWE’s RICO Conspiracy Claims Are Adequately Alleged	67
III.	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>131 Main St. Assocs. v. Manko</i> , 897 F. Supp. 1507, 1529 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	53, 55, 59, 60
<i>Academic Indus., Inc. v. Untermeyer Mace Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1052 (LBS), 1992 WL 73473 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1992).....	30
<i>Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Inc. v. DeFonseca</i> , No. 93 CIV. 2424 (CSH), 1996 WL 363128 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1996).....	44
<i>Am. Buying Ins. Servs., Inc. v. S. Kornreich & Sons, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	62
<i>Amendolare v. Schenkers Int'l Forwarders, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 162 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	58
<i>Amsler v. Corwin Petroleum Corp.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Amsterdam Tobacco Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	45
<i>Andrea Doreen Ltd. v. Bldg. Material Local Union 282</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15, 28
<i>Annodeus, Inc. v. Ciarkowski</i> , No. 04 Civ.1633 DLC, 2004 WL 2066937 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004)	6, 17, 18, 24
<i>Avianca, Inc. v. Corriea</i> , Civ. A. No. 85-3277(RCL), 1992 WL 93128 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1992).....	59, 60, 61
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Naples</i> , 121 F. Supp. 345 (S.D. Cal. 1954).....	65
<i>Baker v. Dorfman, P.L.L.C.</i> , No. 99Civ.9385(DLC), 2000 WL 1010285 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000), aff'd, 232 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	62
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Beauford v. Helmsley</i> , 865 F.2d 1386 (2d Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	17
<i>Bernstein v. IDT Corp.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1079 (D.Del. 1984).....	58
<i>Bingham v. Zolt</i> , 66 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42

Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd., No. 01 Civ. 4182(RMB) AJP, 2002 WL 1465907 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2002)12, 13

Brady v. Dairy Fresh Prods. Co., 974 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1992).....58, 60

Braphman-Bines v. N.Y. City Police Dept., No. 03 Civ. 10207(KMK), 2005 WL 22843 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2005).....7

Brooke v. Schlesinger, 898 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)18, 23

Brubaker v. City of Richmond, 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991).....58

Burns v. MBK P'ship, No. 99Civ.4004(JSM), 2003 WL 23979014 (D. Or. Nov. 5, 2003)59

Butala v. Agashiwala, 916 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)39

Center Cadillac, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y., 808 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 48, 49, 51, 52

City of N.Y. v. Pollock, No. 03 Civ. 0253(PAC), 2006 WL 522462 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2006).....15

Club Car, Inc. v. Club Car (Quebec) Import, Inc., 276 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Ga. 2003).....46

Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....16, 18, 51, 52

Cologne Life Reinsurance Co. v. Zurich Reinsurance (N. Am.), 730 N.Y.S.2d 61 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)66

Com-Tech Assocs. v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc., 753 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....23

Concorde Funds, Inc. v. Value Line, Inc., No. 04 Civ. 9932(NRB), 2006 WL 522466 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2006)9

Congregacion de la Mision Provincia de Venezuela v. Curi, 978 F. Supp. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....46

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)7

Connors v. Lexington Ins. Co., 666 F. Supp. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)58

Cosmas v. Hassett, 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)48

Cosmos Forms Ltd. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 113 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 1997)17, 24, 27

Cougar Audio, Inc. v. Reich, No. 99 Civ. 4498 LBS, 2000 WL 420546 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000)33

Cox v. Adm'r U.S. Steel & Carnegie, 17 F.3d 1386, 1406-07 (11th Cir. 1994)58

Davis v. Cotov, 214 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....1

Davis v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y., 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993)58

DeFalco v. Bernas, 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)8, 43

Dept. of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Anderson & Co., 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)45

Dietrich v. Bauer, 76 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....40

Dooner v. NMI Ltd., 725 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....18, 23

Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A., 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....5

Eberhart v. United States, 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005) (per curiam)56

Farberware, Inc. v. Groben, 764 F. Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)18

Fed. Paper Bd. v. Amata, 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988).....34

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)16, 42, 43, 68

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp., 820 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 30, 32

Fleischhauer v. Feltner, 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989).....46

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers, Inc., 341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....38

Fort Howard Paper Co. v. William D. Witter, Inc., 787 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1986)30

Fortney v. Kuipers, No. 98 C 5387, 1999 WL 102772 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 1999).....59

Frederick Rd. Ltd. P'ship v. Brown & Sturm, 756 A.2d 963 (Md. 2000).....37

GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Group, Inc., 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995)16, 17, 24, 25, 26

GI-Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd, 238 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....39, 40

Goldberg v. Colonial Metal Spinning & Stamping Co., No. 92 Civ. 3721 (JFK), 1993 WL 361672 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 1993).....63

Goldman v. Belden, 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....7

Graham v. James, 144 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998)62

Gramercy Equities Corp. v. Dumont, 531 N.E.2d 629 (N.Y. 1988).....61

Greater Blouse, Skirt & Undergarment Ass'n, Inc. v. Morris, Nos. 93 CIV. 1257(SS),
72242, 1993 WL 410167 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1993).....28

Gross v. Newburger, Loeb & Co., 426 N.Y.S.2d 667 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1980).....65

H.J. Inc. v. N.W. Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... passim

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp., 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....42

Hansel 'n Gretel Brand, Inc. v. Savitsky, No. 94 Civ. 4027(CSH), 1997 WL 543088
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1997).....22

Haroco, Inc. v. Am Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago, 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984).....5

Harris v. City of N.Y., 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)9, 34

Healey v. Pyle, No. 89 CIV. 6027 (JSM), 1992 WL 80775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1992).....23, 24

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc., 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)32, 68

Hewett v. Marine Midland Bank of Southeastern New York, 449 N.Y.S.2d 745 (N.Y.
App. Div. 1982)66

I.M. Oberman Assocs., Inc. v. Republic Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 92 Civ. 1843 (MBM), 1993
WL 88209 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 1993).....30, 31

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P'ships Litig., 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)37

In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig., 161 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)20

In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig., Nos. 93 Civ. 2183 (JFK), 93 Civ. 2866 (JFK), 1997 WL 154011
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 1997).....69

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig., 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....35, 36

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig., 104 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)36, 40, 68, 70

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig., 194 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....40

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig., 995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)50

In re Tri-Star Techs. Co., 257 B.R. 629 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001).....33

In re Tsurukawa, 287 B.R. 515 (Bankr. 9th Cir. 2002)65

In re Wedtech Corp., 88 B.R. 619 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)64

Jacobson v. Cooper, 882 F.2d 717 (2d Cir. 1989).....17, 23

Jerome M. Sobel & Co. v. Fleck, No. 03Civ.1041 RMB GWG, 2003 WL 22839799
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003).....50

John Gil Contr., Inc. v. Riveroso, 99 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)1

Kauffmann v. Yoskowitz, No. 85 Civ. 8414 (PKL), 1990 WL 300795 (S.D.N.Y.
Apr. 6, 1990)6

Knapp v. Knapp, 100 P.2d 759 (Cal. 1940).....37

Koam Produce, Inc. v. Dimare Homestead, Inc., 213 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)65

Kurtz v. Trepp, 375 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)37

Landa v. Herman, No. 105360/03, 2005 WL 2899876 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2005).....66

Leung v. Law, 387 F. Supp. 2d 105 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....56

Levine v. Torino Jewelers, Ltd., No. 05 Civ. 3159(DLC), 2006 WL 709098 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 22, 2006).....7, 42

Local 851 of the Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Kuehne & Nagle Air Freight, Inc.,
No. 97-CV-0378, 1998 WL 178873 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1998).....42

Local 875 I.B.T. Pension Fund v. Pollack, 992 F. Supp. 545 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....20

Mallis v. Bankers Trust Co., 717 F2d 683 (2d Cir. 1983)64

Marcoux v. Am. Airlines, Inc., No. 04CV1376 (NG)(KAM), 2006 WL 842888 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 28, 2006).....15

Matter of Peck, 99 N.E. 258 (N.Y. 1912).....65

Mayer v. Dean, 22 N.E. 261 (N.Y. 1889).....64

McKenna v. Wright, 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....34

McLaughlin v. Anderson, 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992).....6

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young, No. 91 Civ. 2923 (CSH), 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994)19

Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Contini, No. 04-CV-0104 DGTJMA, 2005 WL 1565524 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2005) passim

Metromedia Co. v. Fugazy, 983 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1992).....17

Morley v. Cohen, 610 F. Supp. 798 (D. Md. 1985)60

Morrow v. Black, 742 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)24, 27

N.W. Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis v. Fox & Co., 102 F.R.D. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)55

Nat'l Group for Commc'ns & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc., 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)41

Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler, 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....29

Nelson v. Stahl, 173 F. Supp. 2d 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)35

Network Enter., Inc. v. APBA Offshore Prods., Inc., No. 01 Civ. 11765, 2002 WL 31050846 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2002).....62

Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc., 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....38

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Serv., Inc., 170 F.R.D. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....41

O'Malley v. N.Y. City Transit Auth., 896 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1990)51

Ortiz v. Cornetta, 867 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1989)34

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)), *aff'd*, 7 Fed. Appx. 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....1

Panix Promotions, Ltd. v. Lewis, No. 01-Div. 2709(HB), 2002 WL 72932 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002)22, 24

Pereira v. United States, 347 U.S. 1 (1954)51

Petro-Tech, Inc. v. Western Co. of N. Am., 824 F.2d 1349 (3d Cir. 1987).....59

Polycast Tech. Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc., 728 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)23

Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C., 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....51

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Big Apple Indus. Bldgs., Inc., 879 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1989)..... passim

Quaid v. Ratkowsky, 170 N.Y.S. 812 (N.Y. App. Div. 1918)63

Rakestraw v. Rodrigues, 8 Cal. 3d 67 (1972)66

Rallone v. Misericordia, 259 N.Y.S.2d 947 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965)61

Recovey Racing, LLC v. Sunrise Motors, LLC, No. 12834-04, 2005 WL 3193701 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 23, 2005)66

Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Bellezza, No. 95 Civ. 5191 JFK, 1999 WL 32941 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1999)46

Reiser v. Residential Funding Corp., 380 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2004).....34, 35

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....43, 44

Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau, 819 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)66

Rickless v. Temple, 84 Cal. Rptr. 828 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970)64, 65

Robert Findlay Mfg. Co. v. Hygrade Lighting Fixture Corp., 288 F. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 1923).....63

Robertson v. Seidman & Seidman, 609 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1979).....35, 39, 40

Rothstein v. Equity Ventures, LLC, 750 N.Y.S.2d 625 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....44, 66

S.Q.K.F.C., Inc. v. Bell Atl. TriCon Leasing Corp., 84 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1996)52

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....67, 68, 69, 70

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)7

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol, 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)15, 21

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank, 16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)46

Schmuck v. United States, 489 U.S. 705 (1989)49

Schonfeld v. Hilliard, 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)30

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)6, 29

Shamlan v. Wells, 242 P. 483 (Cal. 1925)64

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc., 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)9

Spinale v. United States, No. 03Civ.1704KMWJCF, 2004 WL 50873 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2004).....6

Spira v. Nick, 876 F. Supp. 553 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....20, 49, 50, 51

Standardbred Owners Ass'n v. Roosevelt Raceway Assoc., 985 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1993).....29

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. CPT Med. Servs., P.C., 375 F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....7, 29, 68, 70

Strock v. USA Cycling, Inc., Nos. 00-CV-2285-JLK, 01-CV-2444-JLK, 2006 WL 1223151 (D. Col. May 8, 2006).....37

Sumitomo Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, No. 99Civ.4004(JSM), 2000 WL 1616960 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2000)27, 47

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....6

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005).....34

Tho Dinh Tran v. The Alphonse Hotel Corp., 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002).....41

Thomas v. Ross & Hardies, 9 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D. Md. 1998).....47, 60, 64

Town of Poughkeepsie v. Espie, 402 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....37

Trs. of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mechanical, Inc., 886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....7, 9, 26, 31, 32

United States v. Allen, 155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998).....43

United States v. Aulicino, 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995).....26

United States v. Bortnovsky, 879 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989)20, 49, 51

United States v. Bronston, 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981).....12

United States v. Busacca, 936 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1991).....27

United States v. Carson, 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995).....33

United States v. Coiro, 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1991).....20, 26, 27

United States v. D'Amato, 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....54

United States v. Diaz, 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....70

United States v. Feldman, 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988).....16, 45

United States v. Gelb, 881 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1989).....27

United States v. Hewes, 729 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1984).....45

United States v. Indelicato, 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir.)22, 25

United States v. Maher, 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997).....56

United States v. Masters, 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991)45

United States v. Mazzei, 700 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1983)25

United States v. McCarthy, 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001)56

United States v. Persico, 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987)69

United States v. Ramirez, 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005).....49

United States v. Reiss, 186 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1999).....56

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc)11, 12, 49

United States v. Sancho, 157 F.3d 918 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

United States v. Slevin, 106 F.3d 1086 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 49

United States v. Szur, 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir.)12

United States v. Teitler, 802 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1986).....45

United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc., 260 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D. Conn. 2002)26

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)6, 60

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir. 2003).....12

USA Certified Merchs., LLC v. Koebel, 262 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12, 50, 58, 61

Volandri v. Hlobil, 339 P.2d 218 (Cal. Ct. App. 1959)66

Volmar Distribs., Inc. v. N.Y. Post Co., 825 F. Supp. 1153 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)29

Welch Foods Inc. v. Gilchrist, No. 93-CV-0641E(F), 1996 WL 607059 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1996)19, 26, 27

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005), vacated on other grounds, 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006)45

World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc., 425 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)1, 25

Wynder v. McMahon, 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004)7

Young v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp., 55 N.Y.S.2d 150 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945)65

Zeibak v. Nasser, 82 P.2d 375 (Cal. 1938)61

Zhu v. First Atl. Bank, No. 05 Civ. 96 (NRB), 2005 WL 2757536 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2005)46

Zito v. Leasecomm Corp., No. 02 Civ.8074 GEL, 2004 WL 2211650 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)45

Zulawski v. Taylor, No. 2004/12400, 2005 WL 3823584 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 1, 2005)63

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 134649

18 U.S.C. § 195656, 57

18 U.S.C. § 195719, 56, 57

18 U.S.C. § 19618, 57, 68

18 U.S.C. § 196259, 68, 69, 70

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)29, 33

Cal. Corp. Code § 16305 (2005)65

Pub. L. No. 91-452 § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 (1970)5

Other Authorities:

63 Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability § 117 (1984)62

48A C.J.S. Joint Ventures § 60 (2004)	65
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8.....	6, 34, 48
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9.....	48
Fed.R.Evid. 201(b).....	1
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 1007	62
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 1205	66
N.Y. P'Ship Law §24 (McKinney 1948).....	64
N.Y. P'Ship Law §24, 26 (McKinney 1998).....	59
N.Y. P'Ship Law §24 (McKinney 2005).....	59, 65
Revised Uniform Partnership Act §§301 and 305 (1994)	64
